City of Portland

Bureau of Development Services
Land Use Services Division

1900 SW Fourth Ave. Suite 5000
Portland, Oregon 97201
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NOTICE OF FINAL
FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND DECISION
OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND ADJUSTMENT COMMITTEE
ON AN
APPEALED ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
(Type II Process)
CASE FILE: LU 07-169465 AD
LOCATION: 2631 NW UPSHUR STREET
The administrative decision for this case was appealed to the Adjustment Committee by the La
Torre Condominiums Homeowners Association. Public hearings were held on April 29, 2008
and May 20, 2008. The Adjustment Committee voted to approve the requested Adjustment and
deny the appeal. The Committee directed staff to prepare revised findings which described the
public testimony and included the original administrative analysis but modified the original
findings, Plans and Policies section and conclusion.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Carrie Schilling
Works Partnership Architecture
1028 SE Water Avenue, Suite 210
Portland, OR 97214

Owner:

George A Hale
George Hale Development
9700 SW Capitol Highway
Portland, OR 97219

Appellant:

La Torre Condominiums Homeowners Association
2611 NW Upshur Street
Portland, OR 97210

Site Address:

2631 NW UPSHUR ST

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

W 49.5' OF LOT 3 BLOCK 15 LOT 4-6 BLOCK 15 LOT 13-16 BLOCK
15, NORTH PORTLAND
R612701950
1N1E29DD 03300
2826

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Northwest District, contact John Bradley at 503-227-7484
Nob Hill, contact Peggy Anderson at 503-417-8960
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212

Zoning:

CS, RH (The north half of the site is zoned Storefront Commercial, the
south half is zoned High Density Residential)

Case Type:
Procedure:

AD (2 Adjustments)
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee.
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Proposal:
The applicant proposes two adjustments associated with plans to construct a six-story mixed
use building on this split-zoned site. Plans call for approximately 7,700 square feet of
commercial space on the ground floor of the building facing NW Vaughn Street as well as a
parking garage containing 57 parking spaces for the residential units and 7 parking spaces for
the retail tenants. The building is designed so that the upper four floors of residential units
will appear similar to four separate structures connected by translucent circulation bridge on
the NW Vaughn Avenue and NW Upshur Street sides of the building. The requested
adjustments relate to the Portland Zoning Code standards which regulate building height and
loading spaces.
The applicant requests one adjustment to increase the maximum allowed height for the portion
of the building in the CS zoned half of the site from 45 feet to 60 feet as to correlate with the
maximum height of 65 feet allowed in the RH zoned half of the site. As mitigation for the
proposed adjustment the applicant cites the building design which is intended to appear
similar to four separate buildings (two facing NW Upshur Street and two facing NW Vaughn
Street) so that the massing of the overall structure is reduced.
The applicant requests another adjustment to the loading space standards of the Portland
Zoning Code. Two loading spaces are required for a mixed-use project of this size. Loading
spaces are required to be 35 feet long, 10 feet wide, and have a clearance of 13 feet. The
applicant proposes one loading space, located just inside the parking garage with unrestricted
access from NW Vaughn Street. This loading space is proposed to be 26 feet long, 10 feet wide
and have a clearance of 13 feet and will serve both the commercial and residential tenants.
The second loading space intended for use by the residents of the building is proposed to be
located inside the gated parking area of the building and will be 16 feet 6 inches in length, 8
feet 6 inches in width, with a clearance of 9 feet. The applicant requests a second adjustment
to reduce the depth of one loading space from 35 feet to 26 feet and to reduce the size
requirements of the loading space with restricted access to 16 feet 6 inches in length, 8 feet 6
inches in width, with a clearance of 9 feet.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of 33.805.040 AF, Adjustments, cited below:

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The 40,000 square-foot site fronts on NW Vaughn Street to the north and
NW Upshur Street to the south. The site is relatively flat. The lowest point of the site is the
southwest corner where it meets NW Upshur Street. There is approximately a 9-foot difference
between the high and the low points on the site. The site is developed with eight single-level
apartment buildings with about 4-5 units per building. The apartments are not located on an
historic registry.
For the purpose of this review, the vicinity is defined as the area within 250 feet of the site. A
wide range of uses and development are found in this vicinity. The 9-story Montgomery Park
office building is located to the northwest of the site. Retail uses, a vacant lot and a parking lot
are located to the north across NW Vaughn Street from the site. Vacant land and
warehouse/light manufacturing uses are located across NW Vaughn Street to the northeast of
the site. A commercial business is located to the immediate west of the site with other
retail/restaurant and attached housing development located further west. A one-story retail
building is located to the immediate east of the site and a two-to-three story condominium
building is also located to the immediate east of the site. The west portion of the adjacent
condominium building is located approximately 0 feet from the property line shared with the
site. An historic residential building is located further to the east across NW 26th Avenue.
Multi-dwelling development is located across NW Upshur Street from the site with a mix of
houses and townhouses on the other side of that block facing NW Thurman Street. Rowhouse
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development is located to the southwest of the site and warehouse development is located to
the southeast of the site.
Zoning: The site is split zoned CS (Storefront Commercial) and RH (Residential High Density).
The CS zone is intended to preserve and enhance older commercial areas that have a storefront
character. The zone allows a full range of retail, service and business uses with a local and
regional market area. Development is intended to be pedestrian-oriented and buildings with a
storefront character are encouraged. The maximum building height in the CS zone is 45 feet
with a minimum setback of 0 feet when property lines abut a street or another property line
zoned commercial. The Floor Area Ratio (FAR) in the CS zone is limited to 3 to 1; however, floor
area for residential uses is not calculated as part of the FAR for this site and is allowed in
addition to the FAR limits.
The RH zone is a high-density multi-dwelling residential zone. The maximum residential
density is limited to a FAR of 2:1 for this site, and the minimum density is one unit per 1,000
square feet of site area. The maximum height limit in the RH zone is 65 feet. Minimum side
building setbacks are based on the area of the plane of the building wall adjacent to that
property line with a minimum setback of 14 feet for building walls which are 3,401 square feet
or greater.
By Zoning Code description, floor area does not include area where the elevation of the floor is
4 feet or more below the lowest elevation of the adjacent right-of-way. For through lots (a lot
which has frontage on two parallel or approximately parallel streets), the “adjacent” right-ofway has been determined to be the closest right-of-way to the portion of the site where FAR
(floor area ratio) is calculated.
When a site is split-zoned between a residential zone and a commercial zone, all commercial
uses and accessory activities must be entirely located within the commercially zoned portion of
the site unless zoning regulations pertaining to the residentially zoned lot allow otherwise.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed January 14, 2008.
The following Bureaus have responded:
• The Site Development Section of BDS responded with no objection to the proposed
adjustments. The response contains information on stormwater disposal and treatment, the
demolition of structures and erosion control (Exhibit E-1).
• The Life Safety Section of BDS responded that there appears to be no conflicts between
applicable building codes and the proposal, and points out that a building permit is required
(Exhibit E-2).
• The Bureau of Environmental Services responded with information on sanitary services,
stormwater management and water resources. The response states no objections to the
proposed adjustments and provides information on future building permit requirements
(Exhibit E–3).
• The Development Review Section of Portland Transportation reviewed the adjustment
application for potential impacts regarding the public right-of-way, traffic impacts and
conformance with adopted policies, street designations, Title 33, Title 17 and for potential
impacts upon transportation services. Concerning the proposed loading space adjustment for
this mixed use building, the response notes that the type of loading needs include deliveries,
residential move-ins/outs and services such as plumbing, cable and garbage. The response
states that “in Portland Transportation’s experience, these two loading spaces are expected to
adequately serve the expected delivery/service needs of the site. Therefore, Portland
Transportation can support the proposed modifications to the sizes of the loading spaces”.
Concerning the proposed height adjustment, the response states no objections. The response
notes that the proposed uses are allowed in the RH and CS zone and that there are no
transportation adequacy of service approval criteria for uses that are allowed by right;
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therefore, a Transportation Impact Study was not required for the project. The response also
states that the applicant has adequately addressed safety of operations for vehicles and
delivery/service vehicles and that the proposed access scenario (ingress/egress on NW Vaughn
Street, and ingress only on NW Upshur Street) is acceptable to Portland Transportation.
Finally, the response notes that the proposed ingress/egress design gives drivers options for
entering the site, while eliminating the potential for commercial drivers to impact the
residential zone on the NW Upshur Street side of the site. Concerning street improvements,
the frontage on NW Vaughn Street will need to be reconstructed to meet the 15-foot pedestrian
corridor configuration which includes a requirement for a 5-foot right-of-way dedication. No
improvements or dedications are expected on NW Upshur Street unless the existing sidewalk is
in poor condition. This determination will be made at time of building permit review (Exhibit E4).
• The Fire, Water and Parks Bureaus responded with no concerns (Exhibit E-5).
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on December
26, 2007 and a Revised Notice of Proposal was mailed on January 14, 2008. A total of 23
written responses have been received from notified property owners in response to the
proposal. Most comments expressed opposition to the overall project and some stated
objections to the proposed adjustments. The comment period of this land use review lasted for
approximately 5 weeks (or 2 weeks longer than the Type II review procedure requires due to a
renotification which was necessary for one of the adjustments requested).
Over the course of the comment period, all written responses received were forwarded to the
applicant for information and review. The applicant also met with neighboring property owners
and the neighborhood association on several occasions. As a result, a certain amount of
project evolution occurred during the comment period. These changes to the project are
described below under the heading Public Review Process – Project Modifications.
As many of the letters received addressed similar themes, the comments are summarized below
by topic. Staff responses are included as are indications as to whether the comments pertain
to the specific adjustments requested and are thus addressed as part of the findings of this
report.
Height
A number of comments addressed the request to increase the maximum allowed height in the
CS zone from 45 feet to 65 feet. Other comments stated that the height in the RH portion of
the site should be reduced to below 65 feet. Many respondents stated that a 65-foot tall
building is too tall, would overwhelm the area and would not match the architectural integrity
of the neighborhood. One comment stated that the additional height is partially related to the
required 13-foot clearance for loading vehicles and that the height of the ground level should
only be increased where loading vehicles will travel. Other comments stated that the intent of
the CS zone would not be maintained with a 65-foot tall building. A letter suggested that the
upper floors of the building be set back. Another comment stated that the height restriction in
the CS zone allows for a visual transition between the massings of the Guild’s Lake Industrial
Sanctuary and the residential and mixed-use neighborhoods. One comment stated that the
IG1 zone across NW Vaughn Street from the site does not have a height limit but this should
not be considered as part of the adjustment review because there is a lot of controversy with
that area. This letter also stated that moving massing around on the site does not address
issues of height.
Staff response: The applicant’s requested height adjustment has been reduced from 65 to 60 feet.
A 65-foot tall building is allowed by right in the RH portion of the site and reducing the height of
the building in that portion of the site cannot be directly related to the requested height increase in
the CS portion of the site. The height of the ground level is partially a result of the clearance
needed for the loading space; however, it is also necessary for the retail spaces which, according
to the applicant, require at least an 11-foot floor to ceiling height to function successfully.
Comments about the requested height adjustment and its relation to the CS zone as well as the
concept of setting back upper floors are addressed in the findings of this report. The transition
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between the residential and mixed-use neighborhood and the Guild’s Lake Industrial Sanctuary
are also addressed in the findings of this report. The unrestricted height in the IG1 zone across
NW Vaughn from the site is considered as part of this review because it is important to examine
what could potentially be built across the street. This review responds to current zoning and
cannot anticipate future changes or controversy. The massing of the proposed building in the CS
portion of the site is addressed as part of the findings as well.
Bulk/Massing
Many of the comments also addressed the bulk and massing of the project. Some letters
expressed opinions that the proposed building is too vast and inadequately “softened” by
setbacks. One comment stated that proposed materials should be addressed when massing
issues are discussed. Another comment stated that it was unclear if the building is one
continuous plane or if there are reveals throughout the façade. This comment also stated that
most lots on NW Vaughn Street have a quarter or an eighth of the street frontage of this site
and that the massing of the proposed building will appear out of scale with development on
other lots. The response also states that the building should break up massing similar to lots
with 50 feet of frontage. The respondent stated that when a project in the CS zone is mainly
composed of residential units for which the maximum allowed FAR (floor area ratio) isn’t
restricted, building massing is predominately restricted through height. The response states
that the site has too much street-frontage to allow a 65-foot tall building and the project would
be more successful if it were broken up into 3-4 separate masses. This response also states
that a vertically divided façade would help to further emphasize the concept of separate
masses. As an example, the respondent points out that other buildings in the plan district do
not have a continuous surface for more than the width of one unit (approximately 30-40 feet).
It was also stated that further articulation, unit groupings and arrangements or recessed bays
may help break up the massing of the building.
Staff response: Concerns and comments related to the bulk or massing of the proposed building in
the CS portion of the site are addressed as part of the findings of this land use review. The
bulk/massing of the building in the RH zoned portion of the site meets Zoning Code standards.
The relationship between the proposed height and building mass are also addressed. Because
the site is not located in a Design overlay, it is not possible for this review to thoroughly examine
the materials proposed; however, this review does look at the amount of translucent materials
proposed and the different treatments and design elements which are intended to visually reduce
the massing of the building.
Loading space
One response addressed the request to reduce the dimensions of the loading spaces. It stated
that the loading spaces should conform with the code and increasing the size of the loading
spaces would be appropriate. The response expressed concern that smaller loading spaces
would result in loading/unloading occurring on NW Vaughn.
Staff response: Issues related to the request to reduce the minimum dimensions of the loading
spaces are addressed as part of the findings of this review.
Design
One comment stated that the building looks cheap. Other comments stated that the exterior
finish materials are “too flashy and trendy”, wouldn’t match the exteriors of some nearby
buildings and the building looks as if it should be in the Pearl District. Another comment
stated that the developer prefers to work in areas without a design overlay. Comments stated
that the project should “step down” to the residential streetscape of NW Upshur Street and
many comments addressed a “street-wall” which was created along the NW Upshur Street
façade of the building. Included with these comments were opinions that the NW Upshur
Street side of the project should provide more pedestrian access from the street to the building
to encourage activities. Two respondents stated that the existing apartments on the site should
be remodeled and sold.
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Staff response: The site is not located within a Design overlay zone; this limits any sort of
discussion about exterior finish materials in relation to those used for other nearby projects.
Whether or not the developer prefers to work in sites without a Design overlay cannot be
considered as part of this land use review. Many design comments related to the NW Upshur
Street side of the project cannot be considered as part of this review because the height
adjustment request applies to the NW Vaughn Street side of project only. Many modifications were
made by the architects in response to these comments; these modifications are detailed below
under the heading Public Review Process. This review also cannot consider opinions that the
existing apartments should be remodeled and sold because demolition of the apartments and
redevelopment of the site is allowed without a land use review.
Pedestrian Activity
One comment stated that the project will detrimentally impact pedestrian life on NW Upshur
and NW Vaughn.
Staff response: The pedestrian corridor falls under the authority of Portland Transportation. The
reviewer from this Bureau responded that the pedestrian corridor on NW Upshur Street meets
PDOT standards and a 5-foot dedication is required along NW Vaughn Street so that the
pedestrian corridor or street can be improved and widened to meet standards.
Property value
One comment stated that value and investment in the neighborhood would diminish as a result
of the project.
Staff response: The approval criteria for adjustment reviews does not include property value as
an issue which can be addressed.
Mitigation
Many comments were received concerning the mitigation proposed as part of the request to
increase the maximum allowed height for the CS portion of the site. Several respondents felt
that the level of mitigation proposed is inadequate or insubstantial. Others felt that
modifications made or required on the NW Upshur Street side of the project should be
considered as mitigation for the proposed additional height on the NW Vaughn Street side of
the project. One respondent stated that the interior courtyard proposal does not qualify as
mitigation because it only benefits the residents of the project. Another respondent stated that
the proposal should mitigate for the additional height through decreased density while another
response stated that mitigation should occur by continuing the design themes but at a reduced
scale and with setbacks of the upper floors on NW Upshur and NW Vaughn. Another
respondent stated that in order to mitigate there needs to be a baseline from which mitigation
is evaluated.
Staff response: Criterion E of the adjustment review approval criteria focuses on mitigation and
addresses many of the comments received. It is important to point out that because the applicant
has not requested to adjust any development standards within the RH zoned area of the site
(except related to loading spaces), any modifications to that portion of the building which have (or
have not) occurred through the review process cannot be considered as mitigation. The location
where the height adjustment is requested only lies within the CS zoned portion of the site which
further emphasizes that mitigation measures need to occur within that portion of the site.
Nevertheless, because the proposal has been submitted and the project will be constructed as one
building, this land use review approves a site plan and elevation drawings for all portions of the
project whether they are within the RH and CS zoned areas of the site. The CS zone does not
have minimum density requirements so reductions to density cannot be considered as mitigation.
When considering the baseline from which mitigation should be evaluated, staff consider, among
other things, what could be constructed by right without a land use review.
Setback from Vaughn
One comment stated that new buildings on Vaughn tower too close to the sidewalk.
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Staff response: Much of this area of NW Vaughn Street is zoned CS (Storefront Commercial) which
has a minimum 0-foot street setback; this could explain why the respondent feels buildings are too
close to the sidewalk. For this project, PDOT has required a 5-foot dedication which should
improve the width of the pedestrian corridor.
Traffic congestion/circulation
Several responses stated that a traffic review should occur. Another response stated that the
original proposal which allowed vehicles to enter and exit onto NW Upshur Street would cause
it to become a thoroughfare. Comments addressed bicyclist and pedestrian safety. One
comment stated that vehicles of retail customers appear to be directed through the parking lot
of the adjacent retail use to the east of the site.
Staff response: The PDOT response summarized above addresses requests for a traffic study.
The PDOT reviewer also reviewed the proposal for conformance with street standards and
classifications which include bicycle and pedestrian use. Vehicles are not directed through the
parking lot of the retail use to the east.
Density
One comment requested that the number of dwelling units be limited to 70.
Staff response: Neither the RH or CS zones set a maximum density; therefore the density proposed
is considered to be allowed by right.
Parking
Several letters addressed parking. One stated that the review should require one parking space
per dwelling unit. Others stated that on-street parking is already difficult in the neighborhood.
Another stated that parking should be addressed and evaluated. One respondent expressed
concern that the retail parking spaces would hit the wall of the neighboring building.
Staff response: The Zoning Code does not require a minimum number of parking spaces for sites
within 500 feet of a frequently operating bus line. In addition, the CS zone has no minimum
number of required parking spaces for development. Therefore, the number of parking spaces
proposed in relation to the number of units is allowed by right and not subject to review. A wall is
proposed to separate the retail parking spaces from the building next door.
Public comment/notification
One comment received stated that there should be a public comment period. Another stated
that renters should by mailed copies of the Notice of Proposal, not just property owners.
Another stated that the notification range should be larger. Another comment stated that the
respondent didn’t receive the Revised Notice of Proposal although comments were submitted in
response to the original Notice of Proposal.
Staff response: This adjustment review has followed Zoning Code requirements for a Type II Land
Use Review, which is the case for all adjustment reviews without another concurrent land use
review. The Type II review procedure requires that property owners within 150 feet of the site
receive notice. Concerns about the area of the notification range cannot be addressed as part of
this land use review. One individual who submitted comments in response to the Notice of
Proposal mailed on December 26, 2007 should have been added to the mailing list for the Revised
Notice of Proposal. Unfortunately, this didn’t happen in a timely manner but this individual has
been added to the mailing list for the Notice of Decision as all who provided comments should be.
Views
One resident of a west-facing unit in the La Torre condominium stated that views from the unit
would be blocked as a result of the project.
Staff response: The Zoning Code does not protect private views. Development on adjacent sites
must comply with the height and setback regulations of the Zoning Code or receive approval
through an adjustment review.
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Historic character
Several comments stated that the urban residential street dates back to before the Centennial
Exposition. Another comment stated that the building design shows no sensitivity to the
historic character of the neighborhood or its residents. Another stated that the existing
apartments have historic integrity.
Staff response: The site is not located within an historic overlay zone so Historical Design Review
does not apply to the project. In addition, the existing apartment building is not listed as an
historic landmark.
Rental apartments or condominium units
One response stated that there is a big difference between 109 renters and 109 condo owners.
Staff response: The Zoning Code does not differentiate between the rental or ownership of units so
this issue is not applicable. In a response to a staff summary of all written comments, the
applicant has stated that “the design is for renters based on current market needs in the
neighborhood and region. The units will be constructed to standards for condominiums to allow
for the possibility of conversion at a later date”.
Retail tenant space
One comment stated that the storefronts along NW Vaughn actually sink into the ground up to
a difference of 6 feet. Another stated that the existing commercial buildings on NW Vaughn
establish the commercial character of the street and the proposed building is inconsistent with
this character.
Staff response: An elevation drawing which was included with the Notice of Proposal may have
given the impression that a portion of the retail tenant spaces are located up to 6 feet below the
adjacent sidewalk. However, as designed, the retail tenant spaces are never more than 12 inches
below grade. The existing zoning on NW Vaughn Street also helps establish the commercial
character of the street, not just current development.
FAR (floor area ratio)
Several comments addressed the issue of FAR. One stated that the garage level should be
counted as FAR. Another stated that the proposed building is “double-dipping” because an
increase to the allowed height in the CS zone is requested for additional residential
development but FAR restrictions do not apply to residential development in commercial zones.
The response also questions whether the floor of the parking garage adjacent to NW Upshur
Street is at least 4 feet below the lowest point of the right-of-way. The response noted that the
Notice of Proposal exhibits showed the residential parking as located 3 feet below the lowest
point of the adjacent right-of-way, not 4 feet.
Staff response: The issue concerning whether the garage level should be counted as FAR is
addressed above under Zoning. The applicant has provided corrected materials which show that
the lowest point along NW Upshur Street is at 98.0’ and the floor of the garage is at 94.0’ which
means that the garage area within the RH portion of the site does not count as FAR. Findings
respond to the “double-dipping” comment.
Land Use Review/Approval criteria
Several comments addressed issues with the land use review process and the approval criteria.
One stated disagreement with staff’s assertion that a nexus is necessary between mitigation
measures and the requested adjustment, specifically that mitigation cannot be considered
within the RH portion of the site although that portion of the project is allowed by right. Other
comments stated that the project should be reviewed through Design Review. Several
respondents stated that the adjustment request is actually a “spot zone change”. One
respondent stated that the City is acting outside its authority by allowing a “zone change” as
part of an adjustment review. Another respondent stated that the CS zoning on NW Vaughn is
intended to encourage a continuous development of individual commercial storefronts along
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the street with the intent of preserving and enhancing older commercial uses. The response
goes on to say that new development on NW Vaughn has strengthened the street-character and
none of the projects required adjustments. A final comment asked whether approval of the
adjustment request would set precedent.
Staff response: A previous statement above under Mitigation addresses the need for a nexus
between required mitigation and the requested adjustment. Because the site is not located within
a Design overlay zone, the applicants cannot request Design Review and the City cannot require
Design Review. However, to ensure a thorough review and evaluation of the proposal in relation
to the Adjustment Review approval criteria, staff presented the proposal to the Design Review
team for feedback. The adjustment proposal cannot be considered a “spot zone change”. The
request is to modify only one development standard in the CS zone (and the loading space
requirement). Many other Zoning Code standards apply in the CS zone including allowed uses,
setbacks, FAR, building coverage, landscaping, ground floor windows, pedestrian standards,
transit street main entrance requirements and exterior display and work activity requirements.
However, the findings do include a discussion of the CS zone and the massing of development
which could be allowed by right on a site with 200 feet of street frontage. The Type II land use
review process applies to the requested adjustments. Adjustments are reviewed on a site by site,
case by case basis and approval of one adjustment application cannot be considered as precedent
for another because site characteristics and other variables may be different. Comments about the
street character on NW Vaughn are addressed as part of the findings.
Northwest Plan District
One letter included many references to the Northwest Plan District. Another stated that the
northern half of the site was rezoned from RH to CS as part of the recent Northwest Plan
District process with the intention of buffering the residential uses on NW Upshur from the
industrial uses across NW Vaughn
Staff response: The site is not located within the Northwest Plan District boundaries but was
within the study area. Issues related to the transition of residential uses on NW Upshur Street to
the industrial uses allowed on the north side of NW Vaughn Street are addressed as part of the
findings of this review.
Miscellaneous
Some comments received do not fit in the above categories and are addressed here. A couple
letters mentioned a vote which occurred at the Northwest Neighborhood Association meeting.
Others expressed gratitude to the architects at Works Partnership Architecture for meeting
with neighbors and stated that the building design as it relates to the La Torre condominium
building next door has improved with their attention. One respondent requested several
conditions of approval to be included as part of this land use review. These conditions include
a trade off of FAR for height, providing a terrace or “stepping back” of the development along
NW Upshur Street and a greater connection between the building and NW Vaughn Street at the
ground level. Another respondent stated that the Zoning regulations are in place for a reason
and no adjustments should be approved.
Staff response: According to accounts of the Northwest Neighborhood Association, no vote
occurred regarding the adjustment proposal because the board did not have the quorum
necessary. Staff discussed the project with a neighborhood association representative but no
letter or comments from the association were received. The applicant provided written responses
to a summary list of all comments which were received as part of this land use review. Regarding
the gratitude expressed for meeting with neighbors, the applicant stated “the project seeks to be a
good neighbor and improve the public realm while responding to Portland design guidelines for
increased mixed-use density”. As for comments that no adjustment should be granted and the
project should meet the Zoning Code requirements outright, the request to adjust the height and
loading space standards are allowed and the Adjustment Review approval criteria apply to this
request.
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PROCEDURAL HISTORY
A staff decision of approval with conditions for the requested Adjustments was mailed on March
5, 2008. The Homeowners Association of the adjacent condominium filed an appeal of the
decision on March 19, 2008. A public hearing was scheduled for April 29, 2008 and notice of
the pending hearing was mailed on March 26, 2008. The Adjustment Committee heard public
testimony on April 29, 2008. At that hearing the appellant requested to hold the record open
for 7 days and staff requested time to provide clarification regarding figures included in the
decision. The Adjustment Committee set a deadline of May 6, 2008 for the submittal of new
evidence; a deadline of May 13, 2008 was set for the rebuttal of new evidence submitted; and
the applicants were provided a deadline of May 20, 2008 for final rebuttal.
Testified at the Hearing: Matt Wickstrom, BDS Staff Representative, 1900 SW 4th Avenue,
Room 5000, Portland, OR 97201; Zan Tewksbury, 2611 NW Upshur #209, Portland, OR 97210;
Leland Stapleton, 2445 NW Westover Rd #204, Portland, OR 97210; Vanessa Cass, 2611 NW
Upshur #208; Portland, OR 97210; Goodwin W. Harding, 44405 Aeolian Way, Neskowin, OR
97149; Mark Koller, 2611 NW Upshur #208, Portland, OR 97210; Gary Kercheck, 2611 NW
Upshur #210, Portland, OR 97210; Christine Jerko, 2611 NW Upshur #203, Portland, OR
97210; Joan C. Gratz, 14960 NW Mill Rd, Portland, OR 97231; Bill Welch, 2705 NW Pettygrove
St., Portland, OR 97210; Kevin Kenaga, 3425 NW Savier St., Portland, OR 97210; Michael C.
Taylor, 2651 NW Upshur, Portland, OR 97210; Anna Goodman, 1811 NW Couch St. #502,
Portland, OR 97209; George Hale, 9700 SW Capitol Hwy, Portland, OR 97219
At the hearing, the Adjustment Committee heard the following: 1) a staff summary of the
proposal and Administrative Decision, including a PowerPoint presentation (Exhibit H-4); 2)
testimony from a representative of the appellant and supporters of the appellant (additional
written testimony from supporters of the appellant was also received); and 3) testimony from
the applicant and a supporter of the project.
Zan Tewksbury, on behalf of the La Torre Condominiums Homeowners Association, testified in
support of the appeal, requesting for the record to be held open so that the appellant could
respond to statements in an April 25, 2008 staff memo to the Adjustment Committee. Ms.
Tewksbury provided her perspective of a Northwest District Neighborhood Association meeting
at which the project was discussed but no formal vote was taken. Ms. Tewksbury stated that
the staff decision did not consider appropriately scaled buildings in the vicinity and that the
project would have privacy impacts in the adjacent residential zone.
Others who testified in support of the appellant stated that figures related to floor area and
contained in the staff decision were incorrect and expressed concerns regarding privacy for
residents of the La Torre Condominiums. Another individual questioned whether the reduced
size of the loading spaces would be appropriate for the type of retail uses which would be
located in the commercial portion of the project. Another individual stated concerns about the
FAR (floor area ratio) calculations as they pertain to the portion of the project in the RH zone as
well as concerns regarding the height calculations. Another individual expressed concerns
about “how the project meets the ground”. Another supporter of the appellant stated that the
project is out of character with the historic area and the scale of the project is unsuitable for
the site. A testifier stated that the additional height allowed would set precedence for future
projects. Another individual testified that the nearby Montgomery Park building should not
have been used as part of staff’s comparison of the massing of other nearby development.
Another individual testified that staff should not have shown a nearby project as an example of
a penthouse level set back from the street property line because that project and the additional
height requested as part of a Design Review was also appealed. Another individual stated that
inadequate parking is provided.
Two written comments in support of the appeal were also received at the hearing. One
individual expressed concerns about the proposed loading space adjustment, the lack of
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minimum parking requirements for the project and references to Montgomery Park. The other
individual who provided written comments stated that neighbors would appreciate more on-site
parking.
Several letters were received by the Adjustment Committee prior to the hearing. One letter
expressed support of the appellant’s position and stated that adjustments should be granted
only to the minimum extent necessary and design alternatives should be considered prior to
approval of any adjustment (Exhibit I-1). Another email questioned the accuracy of the floor
plans and FAR calculations. The applicant’s responded to this email stating that the aspects of
the project not addressed as part of the Adjustment Review meet Zoning Code requirements
(Exhibit I-2). A final email included an excerpt from the Northwest District Plan which
describes the manner in which the setbacks of parking structures on split-zoned sites should
be measured. Staff responded to this email to clarify that the site is not in the Northwest Plan
District and therefore this information did not apply (Exhibit I-4). An additional memo dated
April 25, 2008 was received from BDS staff. The memo included staff’s response to the
appellant’s statement and further information. Five staff recommendations were included in
the memo (Exhibit I-5).
In rebuttal testimony, the applicant provided an overview of the project through a PowerPoint
presentation as well as visual comparisons between the bulk and massing of a project which
could be built by right at the site and the bulk and massing of the proposal (Exhibit J-1). One
individual testified in support of the project and mentioned that it had won an architectural
award for an unbuilt project. The Adjustment Committee also received a copy of an email from
the applicant which intended to explain measurements included in Exhibits C-8 and C-9 of the
staff decision (Exhibit J-2)
The Adjustment Committee received a total of five letters in advance of the May 6, 2008 open
record deadline to provide new information. One letter expressed concerns that approval of the
project will set precedence, will displace renters and increase homelessness. This letter also
expressed concerns regarding neighborhood livability, a discussion of the project at the
Northwest District Neighborhood Association meeting, the mention of the Montgomery Park
office building in the findings of the staff decision and the inclusion of photos of buildings in
staff’s PowerPoint presentation which were intended to show buildings of a more modern
character in the vicinity. The letter also stated that the availability of on-street parking should
be considered as part of the review and adjustments to loading space standards should not be
approved (Exhibit K-1). A letter received from a representative of the appellant stated that the
as-of-right floor area calculations should be based on a four-story not a five-story building. The
letter states that the City has not engaged in an independent review of the applicant’s
calculations. Exhibits were included to address these issues. The appellant representative
also stated concerns with the measurement of building height and a statement made by the
applicant at the hearing that the portion of the project within the RH zone is underbuilt. The
response includes two perspective photographs previously submitted by the applicant and
states that findings in the staff decision concerning the appropriateness to adjust regulations
on the borders of neighborhoods rather than within a neighborhood were in error (Exhibit K-2).
One email (and follow-up correction) presented an account of proceedings which occurred at a
Northwest District Neighborhood Association meeting where the project was discussed (Exhibit
K-3). Another letter stated that the project should be designed to meet current standards
without an Adjustment Review, that the proposal does not meet the approval criteria and that
mitigation measures are actually contrary to the proposal (Exhibit K-4). BDS Staff provided a
memo which explained comparison calculations of the potential public realm floor area not
allocated as part of the project and the floor area of the penthouse level requested as part of the
Adjustment Review. The memo recommends revisions to information contained within the
decision. The memo included copies of floor plans which detailed how calculations were made
and noted that to-scale floor plans would be mailed to Adjustment Committee members, the
applicant and appellant (Exhibit K-5).
The Adjustment Committee received one letter in advance of the May 13, 2008 deadline to
rebut new information submitted during the open record period. The letter came from the BDS
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representative and included staff responses to information and statements contained in the
letters received during the open record period (Exhibit L-1).
The Adjustment Committee received one letter in advance of the May 20, 2008 deadline for the
applicant’s final rebuttal of information submitted. The letter states that information
submitted by the appellant during the open record period is either not relevant or out-of-date
(Exhibit M-1).
After reviewing the written testimony submitted during the open record period, on May 20,
2008, the Committee met to deliberate and consider the evidence in the record. A motion was
made to deny the appeal and request revised findings from the BDS staff representative. The
Committee voted 4-0 in support of that motion.
On May 27, 2008, the Adjustment Committee reconvened to adopt revised findings as follow.

PUBLIC REVIEW PROCESS – PROJECT MODIFICATIONS
The original Notice of Proposal was mailed on December 26, 2007 and a three-week comment
period was allotted as is the case for Type II reviews. This notice showed a project design with
a ground floor containing parking and retail tenant space and four residential “buildings” above
the ground level. Drawings showed the buildings connected by an enclosed, translucent
circulation bridge on the NW Upshur and NW Vaughn Street facades and connected by dwelling
units and a hallway on the east and west facades. Following the Notice of Proposal, concerns
about the overall project were expressed (summarized above). In addition, during the comment
period, BDS staff realized that the loading space required to serve the retail tenant spaces
exited the site through the RH zone which is not allowed. This situation was corrected and a
Revised Notice of Proposal was mailed on January 14, 2008. A new, overlapping three-week
comment period was allotted. During the course of the original public comment period, the
applicant met with the Northwest District Association Planning Committee and/or the La Torre
Condominium Association seven times and some significant modifications to the project were
made. Following the end of the original comment period, the applicant met with BDS project
staff and further modifications were made. Modifications include:
Southeast building
•
The side setback adjacent to the La Torre Condominium was increased from 14 feet to 26
feet 6 inches.
•
The majority of the penthouse level floor was removed and the height of that portion of the
project was decreased to approximately 50 feet.
•
The street setback from NW Uphsur Street was increased from 23 feet to 33 feet.
Southwest building
•
The street setback from NW Upshur Street was increased from 10 feet to 22 feet and
screened balconies were introduced along that façade.
Northwest building
•
Screened balconies were introduced along the street façade.
•
The street setback of the penthouse level was set back at 7 feet from the building façade
for a total of a 12-foot setback from the NW Vaughn Street property line.
•
The side setback was increased from 10 feet to 14 feet.
•
The side setback of the penthouse level was increased from 10 feet to 19 feet.
Northeast building
•
The street setback of the penthouse level was increased from 0 feet to 7 from the NW
Vaughn Street property line.
•
The side setback of the penthouse level was increased from 10 feet to 15 feet.
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Pedestrian level
•
A series of stoops, a pocket park and a landscaped setback were added along the NW
Upshur Street side of the project and the driveway entrance.
•
A 15-foot wide stairway and landscaped area for residential entry was created at the gated
pedestrian entrance along NW Vaughn Street.
•
A landscape buffer was added between the entry to the parking garage and the property
line adjacent to the La Torre Condominiums.
Vehicle access and parking
•
Access to the site was reconfigured with vehicles entering the site from NW Upshur Street
or NW Vaughn Street and exiting only to NW Vaughn Street.
•
Seven retail parking spaces were added and three residential parking spaces were
removed.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Title 33.805.10 Purpose of Adjustments
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city’s diversity,
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review
process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations.
Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the code’s regulations would preclude
all use of the site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and to allow for
alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to continue to
provide certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.
33.805.40
Adjustment Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has
shown that approval criteria A. through F. stated below are met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant requests two adjustments associated with plans to construct a sixstory mixed-use building on this split-zoned site. The first adjustment request is to increase
the maximum allowed height of the portion of the building within the CS zone from 45 feet to
60 feet. The second adjustment request is to decrease the minimum dimensions for two
required loading spaces. The applicant requests to reduce the size of one loading space with
unrestricted access from a depth of 35 feet to 26 feet. The applicant also requests to reduce
the size requirements of the second loading space with restricted access to 16 feet 6 inches in
length, 8 feet 6 inches in width, with a clearance of 9 feet. The Zoning Code purpose
statements for the height and loading regulations are listed below:
Purpose 33.130.210 Height
The height limits are intended to control the overall scale of buildings. The height limits in
the CN1, CN2, and CO1 discourage buildings which visually dominate adjacent residential
areas. The height limits in the CO2, CM, CS, and CG zones allow for a greater building
height at a scale that generally reflects Portland’s commercial areas. Light, air, and the
potential for privacy are intended to be preserved in adjacent residential zones. The CX
zone allows the tallest buildings, consistent with its desired character.
Purpose 33.266.310 Loading Standards
A minimum number of loading spaces are required to ensure adequate areas for loading
for larger uses and developments. These regulations ensure that the appearance of
loading areas will be consistent with that of parking areas. The regulations ensure that
access to and from loading facilities will not have a negative effect on the traffic safety or
other transportation functions of the abutting right-of-way.
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Adjustment 1 - Height
The applicant proposes to increase the maximum allowed height for the portion of the building
within the CS zone from 45 feet to 60 feet. The purpose of the maximum height regulation in
commercial zones is to limit the overall scale of buildings. Scale is evaluated in terms of the
mass, height and bulk of buildings. In the CS zone, greater height is allowed than in other
commercial zones with the intent that buildings will reflect the scale of Portland’s commercial
areas.
When evaluating the scale of the proposed building, it is necessary to consider the massing,
height and bulk of a building which could be built by right without adjustment. The applicant
has provided a diagram included as Exhibit C-8 which shows the massing of a building which
could be built by right in the CS zone as a comparison to the massing of building proposed.
The massing as of right drawing assumes a 5-foot setback of the building from the side
property lines for windows, although no setback is required, and a 0-foot setback from the
street property line (after a 5-foot right-of-way dedication). The drawing shows that a total of
91,200 square feet of building mass is allowed in the CS portion of the site.
Some areas of potential building mass not applied as part of the project design are located
within the interior courtyard, an amenity for the residents of the building but not one which
personally benefits neighbors. Therefore, it is important to evaluate the massing allowed by
right and the massing proposed from an exterior or public realm perspective. This ensures that
the proposal to increase the maximum allowed height of the building provides an equivalent
“trade-off” of massing from the portions of the project which are directly visible from the front
or sides of the site. For the purpose of this review, public realm floor area not allocated as part
of the project includes portions of the project in the CS zone and on the front and sides of the
building where setbacks, articulation and building features most reduce the bulk and massing
of the project as viewed from the street and neighboring properties. It does not include area
within the parking garage entrance. The applicant has provided a diagram included as Exhibit
C-9 and staff provided a follow-up memo dated May 6, 2008 which compares the floor area of a
building which would be allowed by right in the CS zoned portion of the site to the area of
additional floor area requested as part of this adjustment. The calculations in the staff memo
showed that a total of 12,384 square feet of potential public realm floor area on the sides and
front of the project are not included as part of the building design. Comparing this figure to the
10,082 square feet of floor area on the penthouse level, which is requested as part of the
Adjustment Review, shows that the amount of potential public realm floor area not allocated as
part of the project is approximately 25 percent greater than the additional penthouse level floor
area requested as part of the review. This information addresses concerns expressed by
neighbors that the proposal is “double-dipping” – asking for additional height for residential
floor area when the FAR restrictions in the CS zone do not apply to residential uses.
Concerns were also raised about whether the above calculations should consider the FAR of a
4-story building or 5-story building as the baseline for comparison. In order to consider the
bulk and mass of the proposal outside of the context of floor area, staff provided additional
calculations in a memo dated April 25, 2008. According to staff’s calculations, approximately
132,000 cubic feet of building area within the public realm is not included as part of the
project. This figure assumes 5-foot side setbacks for the residential units and does not include
the area located behind the pedestrian circulation bridge within the required 5-foot dedication
or within the entrance to the parking garage. As designed, the approximately 132,000 cubic
feet of building area within the public realm and not included as part of the project is roughly
comparable to the approximately 134,000 cubic feet of additional building area which is
requested as part of the Adjustment Review – the portion of the building above the 45-foot
height limit. It is also important to note that the applicant provided materials which show that
a 5-story building could be constructed in the CS zoned portion of the site by right.
It is however important to point out that the interior courtyard will provide some visual benefits
to the public realm primarily due to the narrow, translucent design of the circulation bridge
connecting the northwest and northeast buildings. This design may allow some views into the
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interior courtyard and light to filter through, both of which help decrease perceptions of
building mass. Exhibit C-9 shows that an additional 4,512 square feet of potential floor area
within the interior courtyard and the CS zone is deemed visible or perceptible from the public
realm. When this area is added to the 12,384 square feet potential floor area in the public
realm not applied as part of the project design, the amount of non-applied floor area is over 65
percent greater than that of the additional floor area the applicant has requested as part of the
height adjustment. In order to ensure that the circulation bridge connecting the northwest and
northeast building is constructed in a manner which maximizes views from and light filtration
to the public realm, a condition of approval is included with this land use review. This
condition requires the north and south facades of the circulation bridge to be composed of a
minimum of 50 percent glazing or translucent materials. The placement of materials on the
north and south facades of the circulation bridge must correspond to the maximum extent
practical to allow views into the interior courtyard.
The overall design concept of the project which aims to break the massing of the structure into
two separate “buildings” facing NW Vaughn Street also helps reduce its scale and visual effects
of the additional height requested as part of this review. The design concept includes a
northwest and northeast building connected by a circulation bridge. While floors of the
northwest and northeast buildings are located between 0 and 12 feet from the street property
line, the circulation bridge is set back approximately 33 feet from that property line. This
minimizes the appearance of the circulation bridge and allows the northwest and northeast
buildings to appear more like two separate structures on two separate sites. In addition, the
circulation bridge creates a 23-foot 6-inch gap between the northwest and northeast buildings.
This gap is continued down to the street-level through a 15-foot wide stairway and landscaped
area at the residential entrance. The 23-foot 6-inch gap between the two buildings is roughly
equivalent to the width of a narrow city street and will further enhance perceptions of the two
buildings as separate structures on separate sites. A comparison of the overall design concept
to the potential as-of-right building massing adequately demonstrates that the applicant’s
proposal will result in development which better reflects Portland’s commercial areas where
leaner buildings are desired as opposed to monolithic structures.
To further ensure that the bulk and mass associated with the additional 15 feet in building
height requested is minimized, the penthouse floors are set back further than the lower floors
of the northwest and northeast buildings. The penthouse floor of the northwest building is set
back 7 feet further than the other residential floors and 12 feet further than the ground level.
The penthouse floor of the northeast building is set back 7 feet further than the other floors of
that building. This visually reduces the prominence of the additional height requested for the
penthouse floor. The applicant has provided a drawing included as Exhibit C-10 which
demonstrates this reduction in visual prominence.
Exhibits C-2 and C-3 show the footprint of the nearby La Torre Condominium building in
relation to the northeastern building of the proposed project. The closest portion of the
northeastern building is set back 32 feet from the closest corner of the La Torre Condominium
(the penthouse level is set back 36 feet) and as such is expected to maintain light, air and the
potential for privacy for the adjacent residential zone.
Another aspect of the building design is shown on the Exhibit C-10. The height of the first five
floors of the buildings is 47 feet 10 inches. This is roughly comparable to the 45-foot height
limit in the CS zone and demonstrates that when redevelopment occurs on adjacent sites, the
massing of the building will visually correspond to that of potential new buildings.
Furthermore, the structure is designed with a 14-foot side setback for the northwest building
and a 10-foot side setback for the northeast building. These side setback exceed the minimum
0-foot side setback in the CS zone and will allow potential redevelopment on adjacent
properties to the east and west more of an opportunity to comply with the building envelope
allowed by right in the CS zone. This is unlike the situation of the proposed southeast building
which due to the approximately 0-foot side setback of the adjacent building to the east,
necessitated increasing the side setback of the southeast building from the minimum 14 feet
required to 26 feet 6 inches.
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Also necessary to mention is the IG1 (General Industrial 1) zoning of the lot across NW Vaughn
Street from the site. The IG1 zone has no height limit so technically a very tall building could
be constructed across the street. Although industrial buildings do not typically take advantage
of the unlimited height allowed in industrial zones, the proposed 60-foot building height cannot
be viewed as interfering with potential development on those sites or excessive impacts.
When comparing the scale of the proposal with that of other buildings in the area, one first
notes the visual prominence of the 9-story Montgomery Park building. This building has a
continuous street-facing façade of about 280 feet. Other buildings in the vicinity may not
exceed the height allowed in the CS zone but have relatively lengthy continuous street facades.
A mixed-use commercial building at NW 27th and Vaughn has a façade of about 100 feet, a
commercial building to the east of the site has a façade which is around 100 feet in length as
do three commercial buildings between NW 25th and Vaughn. The historic multi-dwelling
residential building at NW 26th Avenue and NW Vaughn Street has approximately 100 feet of
frontage on NW Vaughn Street as does the Silver Cloud Inn. As pointed out by a neighbor,
other buildings in the area are constructed on lots which have much less street frontage than
the project site and therefore have less visual prominence than those listed above. The overall
design concept proposed by the applicant would result in a project with perceived building
widths comparable to surrounding development. This is illustrated through the 62-foot width
of the upper floors of the northwest building and the 90-foot width of the upper floors of the
northeast building. This scale and separation is translated to the ground level through the 15foot wide stairway and landscaped area at the residential entrance which further emphasizes
the appearance of two separate commercial spaces, one segment which is 76 feet in width and
one segment which is 53 feet in width. Overall, the design concept helps to promote a scale of
the project which better reflects that of Portland’s commercial areas than were the site
developed with a full 200-foot long continuous façade along NW Vaughn Street which is allowed
by right.
The selection of separate material treatments and different design elements for the northwest
and northeast buildings also serves to reduce the visual scale of the project. The residential
floors of the northwest building are set back 5 feet from the street property line with balconies
extending into that setback. The balconies are partially obscured by privacy screens. This
creates additional articulation on the façade of the building, more visual interest and varied
depths of views of the facade. The residential floors of the northeast building are designed
without balconies on the non-penthouse levels. The facades will be articulated with a series of
siding and glazing. By using different material treatments on both portions of the overall
building, the project is able to achieve a greater sense of two separate buildings on two
separate sites which results in less perceived massing with more visual interest. To further
diminish the visual prominence of the penthouse level, a condition of approval has been
included with this land use review which requires incorporating different material treatments
into the façade of that level. This will ensure that the majority of the area of the building above
the 45-foot height limit appears less as a vertical continuation of the lower facades which
reduces its perceived mass and bulk. Examples of different treatments include material
change, glazing size and location, and/or color application.
Discussing the greater context of the site and project within the surrounding development and
neighborhood is necessary as well. The site is located at the edge of a residential/mixed-use
neighborhood as it transitions to the industrial sanctuary to the north. Allowing greater height
and massing at the edges of the neighborhood makes more sense and poses less impact than
allowing this type of flexibility on a site in the middle of a residential or mixed-use
neighborhood. The proposed additional height can actually buffer the residential neighborhood
from the impacts and noise of the industrial area while still providing the retail component
desired along NW Vaughn Street. The proposed setbacks of the project also emphasize the
transition of the area from a residential/mixed-use neighborhood to an industrial sanctuary as
the upper floors of the southeast and southwest buildings are set back more than the Zoning
Code requires and in some cases substantially more. This allows for a more spacious
appearance and helps preserve light and air for the surrounding residential development. The
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massing on the site also emphasizes the transitioning which occurs in this area between NW
Upshur Street and NW Vaughn Street as more floor area is proposed within the CS portion of
the site where it will have less impacts on the residential development on NW Upshur Street.
Based on the information above, this criterion is met.
Adjustment 2 – Loading Spaces
The applicant requests to reduce the size of the two required loading spaces at this site.
Loading spaces are required to be 35 feet long, 10 feet wide, and have a clearance of 13 feet.
The applicant proposes one loading space located just inside the parking garage with
unrestricted access from NW Vaughn Street. This loading space is proposed to be 26 feet
long, 10 feet wide and have a clearance of 13 feet and will serve both the commercial and
residential tenants. The second loading space intended for use by the residents of the
building is proposed to be located inside the gated parking area of the building and will be
16 feet 6 inches in length, 8 feet 6 inches in width, with a clearance of 9 feet.
The PDOT reviewer examined the potential impacts of the loading space adjustment on the
public right-of-way, traffic impacts and conformance with adopted policies, street
designations, Title 33, Title 17, and for potential impacts upon transportation services
including transit. PDOT staff stated that considering the amount of retail space proposed
and the residential use at the site, the types of loading needs include deliveries, residential
move-ins/outs, and services such as plumbing, cable and garbage. The reviewer stated
that in Portland Transportation’s experience, the dimensions of the two loading spaces as
proposed will adequately serve the expected deliver/service needs of the project and
“therefore, Portland Transportation can support the proposed modifications to the sizes of
the loading spaces”.
It is important to note that the two loading spaces are required solely because this is a
mixed-use project. Were the project of equal size and entirely residential, only one loading
space would be required. In fact, were the project solely composed of the 7,700 square feet
of commercial space, no loading space would be required. By providing two loading spaces,
one for use by the residents and one for use by the commercial tenants and for residential
deliveries which require greater clearance or loading space depth, the proposal ensures that
loading needs are met and competing or concurrent loading needs can be accommodated.
This greatly reduces the potential for loading to occur from either NW Upshur Street or NW
Vaughn Street. The proposal to reduce the dimensions of two required loading spaces for
the mixed-use project equally meets the purpose of the Zoning Code regulations.
Based on the above information, this criterion is met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the
area; and
Findings: The site is split-zoned; the north half is zoned commercial and the south half is
zoned residential. As the proposal to increase the maximum height of the building is entirely
located within the commercial zone and the portion of the building within the residential zone
meets the maximum height requirement, only the later half of this criterion applies to the
height adjustment request. As the proposed loading spaces are intended for use by all
residential units in both zones and the retail tenants in the commercial zone, both components
of this criterion apply to the loading space adjustment request.
The site is located on NW Vaughn Street and NW Upshur Street. In this location, the
Transportation System Plan classifies NW Vaughn Street as a Neighborhood Collector, a Transit
Access Street, a City Bikeway, a Local Service Truck Street, a Minor Emergency Response
Street and a Community Corridor. In this location, the Transportation System Plan classifies
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NW Upshur Street as a Local Service Traffic Street, a Local Service Transit Street, a Local
Service Bikeway, a Local Service Truck Street, a Minor Emergency Response Street and a Local
Street. Both NW Vaughn Street and NW Upshur Street in this location fall within the
Northwest Pedestrian District. The PDOT reviewer examined the proposal for conformance with
adopted policies and street designations and stated no objections to either adjustment request.
The reviewer noted that “the frontage on NW Vaughn will need to be reconstructed to meet the
15 feet pedestrian corridor configuration” which requires a 5-foot right-of-way dedication. This
requirement will improve the pedestrian experience along NW Vaughn Street and supports the
Pedestrian District objectives of the Transportation System Plan. These objectives include
making walking the mode of choice for all trips and widening the sidewalks. The PDOT
reviewer noted that “no improvements or dedications are expected along NW Upshur Street
unless the existing sidewalk is in poor condition. This determination will be made at time of
permit review”. According to this information, NW Upshur Street meets the standards of the
Pedestrian District.
The site is located within the Northwest District Plan Boundary and Study Area but is not
located with the Northwest Plan District therefore those adopted regulations do not apply to
this proposal. The site is also located within the Vaughn Corridor boundary as defined in the
adopted Northwest District Plan document. The document describes the “Desired
Characteristics and Traditions” of the Vaughn Corridor and states that “future development
along NW Vaughn Street should contribute to a more urban and pedestrian-oriented
streetscape, with buildings located close to and oriented to the Vaughn Street frontage. While a
more unified street orientation along NW Vaughn Street is desired, new buildings should
contribute to the architectural diversity of the area. The Vaughn Corridor’s stock of latenineteenth and early twentieth century structures, including the remnants of the Slabtown
neighborhood, are an important component of the area’s desired character that should be
preserved”.
The proposal to increase the maximum allowed height of the building within the CS zoned
portion of the site from 45 feet to 60 feet does not conflict with the desired character statement
quoted above. The overall building design concept of creating a structure which appears as two
separate buildings facing NW Vaughn and the limited building setbacks support the urban and
pedestrian-oriented streetscape desired. The ground level retail of the project also supports
this objective as does the 15-foot wide stairway and landscaped area at the residential entrance
which breaks up the ground level façade and further articulates the gap between the northwest
and northeast buildings. The project will also contribute to the architectural diversity of the
area. The majority of the area of the building which exceeds the 45-foot height limit is
adequately set back and designed as to minimize its appearance. In addition, the project is
designed with a variety of material treatments which will add visual interest for pedestrians.
The project does require the demolition of the older apartments currently located on the site;
however, those apartments are not classified as historic landmarks and therefore cannot be
considered as important components of the desired character of the area.
The proposal to reduce the dimensions of the two required loading spaces also does not conflict
with the desired character statement. The PDOT reviewer has responded that for the uses
proposed as part of this project and the corresponding loading needs, the reduced dimensions
are appropriate. Loading activities are proposed to occur entirely indoors and therefore should
not conflict with the urban and pedestrian-orientated streetscape. The request to reduce
dimensional size of the loading spaces also will not detract from the livability or appearance of
the residential area. Once again, loading activities will occur indoors and out of view of
neighbors.
This criterion is met.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and
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Findings: Two adjustments are requested as part of this land use review. One adjustment
request is to increase the maximum allowed height of the building within the CS portion of the
site from 45 feet to 60 feet. The second adjustment request is to decrease the dimensional
standards of the required loading spaces with restricted access to the loading space intended
for residential use. The loading spaces serve uses in the CS and the RH portion of the site;
therefore the purpose statements for both zones apply to the loading space adjustment.
The CS (Storefront Commercial) zone is intended to preserve and enhance older commercial
areas that have a storefront character. The zone intends that new development in these areas
will be compatible with this desired character. The zone allows for a full range of retail, service
and business uses with a local and regional area. The desired character includes areas which
are predominately built-up, with buildings close to and oriented towards the sidewalk
especially at corners. Development is intended to be pedestrian-oriented and buildings with a
storefront character are encouraged. The RH zone is a high-density multi-dwelling residential
zone. Certain retail sales and service and office uses are allowed as conditional uses to provide
mixed-use development on larger sites that are close to light rail transit facilities. The
maximum residential density is limited to a FAR of 2:1 on this portion of the site, and the
minimum density is one unit per 1,000 square feet of site area.
The proposal to increase the maximum allowed height of the building within the CS zoned
portion of the site from 45 feet to 60 feet will not detract from the desired storefront character
of the zone. In fact, several components of the design of the penthouse floor and the area
above the 45-foot height limit support this character. The first of which is the overall separate
buildings concept and the separation of the northwest building from the northeast building by
a 23-foot 6-inch gap which is carried out at the pedestrian level through the 15-foot wide
stairway and landscaped area at the residential entrance. This concept results in smaller
building masses and an overall project scale which will not overwhelm at the pedestrian or
storefront level. The second is the proposal to set back the penthouse level from the edges of
the building as to help diminish its appearance. And the third is the condition of approval
which requires the incorporation of different material treatments into the façade of that level.
This ensures that the majority of the area of the building above the 45-foot height limit will
appear less as a vertical continuation of the lower facades which reduces its perceived mass
and bulk.
The proposal to decrease the size of the required loading spaces also conforms with the desired
character of the area in both the CS and RH portions of the site. The PDOT reviewer verified
that even with the reduced dimensions, the loading spaces will adequately serve the loading
needs for the project. By providing two on-site, indoor loading spaces, albeit at reduced sizes,
the proposal ensures that loading will occur outside of the street corridor so that it will not
interfere with pedestrian movement, the storefront character in the CS zoned portion of the site
or the residential character in the RH portion of the site.
This criterion is met.
D. City designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: No scenic or historic resources are located on the site, therefore, this criterion is not
applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: Any impacts relating to the additional 15 feet of building height requested in the CS
zoned portion of the site have been mitigated to the extent practical. The penthouse level is set
back 7 feet from the NW Vaughn Street building façade for both the northwest and northeast
buildings and 12 feet from the NW Vaughn Street property line for the northwest building. This
helps to reduce the visual impacts associated with the increased height, the majority of which
is contained within the penthouse level. The penthouse level is also set back an additional 5
feet from the side building facades for both the northwest and northeast buildings. Again, this
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helps reduce visual impacts as shown in Exhibit C-10. Impacts are also mitigated through the
overall design concept which separates the project into separate buildings on the residential
levels. This separation which continues up through the penthouse level provides a greater
perception of two separate buildings on two sites which reduces the overall scale of the project.
In addition, the different material treatments and use of balcony screens, glazing and siding to
differently articulate the facades of the northwest and northeast buildings also helps to reduce
the impacts of the additional height as does the condition of approval which requires even
further differentiation of material treatments at the penthouse level of the project.
No impacts are expected to result from the adjustment request to reduce the dimensional
requirements of the two required loading spaces and to restrict access to one of the loading
spaces. The PDOT reviewer has verified that loading needs at the site will be adequately met
with the proposed loading spaces. Furthermore, both spaces are located inside the parking
garage which reduces the potential for noise and other impacts on adjacent properties.
This criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resources and resource value as is practical.
Findings: The site is not located in an environmental zone; therefore, this criterion is not
applicable.

PLANS AND POLICIES
The information contained within this section as part of the staff decision has been deleted
from the Adjustment Committee decision because it did not apply to the Adjustment Review
approval criteria. The Committee requested the removal of this section from the document.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

ADJUSTMENT COMMITTEE CONCLUSIONS
The applicant requests two adjustments associated with plans to develop a six-story mixed use
building at this site. As noted in this report, the Adjustment Committee found that the
proposal meets the adjustment approval criteria with approval based on the separate buildings
concept of the overall project design, the setbacks of the penthouse level from the front of the
building as well as from the sides of the building, the condition of approval that different
material treatments be used for the penthouse level, the figures which show that a greater
amount of potential floor area within the public realm will not be developed as compared to the
additional floor area requested as part of the height adjustment, and the PDOT reviewer’s
verification that the reduced loading spaces sizes will still adequately serve the residential and
commercial needs. With approval requiring that the permit drawings substantially conform
with the lower level plan, garden level plan, penthouse level plan and elevation drawings
attached, the request meets the applicable criteria and should be approved.

ADJUSTMENT COMMITTEE DECISION
Approval of two Adjustments to 33.130.210.B and 33.266.310.D to
•
increase the maximum allowed height of the building within the CS zoned portion of the
site from 45 feet to 60 feet and
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reduce the size of one loading space from a required length of 35 feet to 26 feet and a
second loading space with restricted access from 35 feet in length, 10 feet in width and with a
clearance of 13 feet to 16 feet 6 inches in length, 8 feet 6 inches in width, with a clearance of 9
feet
per the approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-10, signed and dated March 3, 2008,
subject to the following conditions:
•

A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through D) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must
be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 07-169465 AD." All requirements
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. The north and south facades of the circulation bridge in the CS zone must be composed of a
minimum of 50 percent glazing or translucent materials. The placement of glazing on the
north and south facades of the circulation bridge must correspond to the maximum extent
practical to allow views into the interior courtyard.
C. The exterior finish materials and design of the penthouse level in the CS zone must
incorporate different material treatments and include a minimum of one of the following:
material change, glazing size and location and/or color application.
Staff Planner: Matt Wickstrom
Date Tentative Decision Rendered:

May 20, 2008

These findings and conclusions were adopted by the Adjustment Committee on May 27,
2008.

Portland Adjustment Committee
Terry Amundson, Chair
Final Decision Rendered on May 27, 2008 and mailed on May 29, 2008

EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement and Original LU Application
1. Incomplete letter from Matt Wickstrom to Carrie Schilling dated October 26, 2007
2. Supplemental submittal received January 31, 2008
3. Supplemental submittal received February 1, 2008
4. Supplemental submittal received February 1, 2008
5. Supplemental submittal received February 6, 2008
6. Supplemental submittal received February 27, 2008
7. Supplemental submittal received February 28, 2008
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan/Lower Level Plan (attached)
2. Garden Level Plan (attached)
3. Penthouse Level Plan (attached)
4. NW Vaughn Street Building Elevation (attached)
5. NW Upshur Street Building Elevation (attached)
6. Building Elevation – West (attached)
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7. Building Elevation – East (attached)
8. Massing As of Right/Proposed Massing Drawing (attached)
9. FAR Not Used/Reallocation Drawing (attached)
10. View from across NW Vaughn Street (attached)
Notification information:
1. Notice of Proposal Mailing list – December 26, 2007
2. Notice of Proposal Mailed notice – December 26, 2007
3. Revised Notice of Proposal Mailing list – January 14, 2008
4. Revised Notice of Proposal Mailed notice – January 14, 2008
Agency Responses:
1. Site Development Review Section of BDS
2. Life Safety Section of BDS
3. Bureau of Environmental Services
4. Development Review Section of Portland Transportation
5. Summary Sheet of Bureau responses
Correspondence
1. Margot Thompson, January 4, 2008, questions and opposition to design
2. Rachel Bachman, January 4, 2008, opposition, blocking of views and suggestions
3. Ron Paul, January 8, 2008, concerns about design
4. Michael Taylor, January 9, 2008, concerns about design, traffic and loading space
5. Joan C Gratz, January 9, 2008, photographs to illustrate concerns about design
6. Mike and Christa Preaseau, January 10, 2008, objection to height increase and request
for traffic review
7. Martha Wright, January 11, 2008, concerns about the project and demolition of existing
apartments
8. Jennifer Hackett and Anthony Marshall, January 11, 2008, opposition to height
increase request for traffic review
9. Mary Kemp, January 14, 2008, opposition to project, concerns about parking
10. Postcard with no name or address, January 15, 2008, concerns about parking
11. Postcard with no name or address, January 15, 2008, concerns about parking and
traffic circulation
12. Bill Gaffney, January 17, 2008, concern about potential development on north side of
NW Vaughn Street
13. Puji Shono, January 22, 2008, concerns about design and degree of articulation and
detail shown (no return address or contact number given)
14. Cyrun E Lam, January 31, 2008, concerns about retail parking and impacts on
adjacent business
15. Martha Wright, January 31, 2008 concerns about proposal, demolition of existing
building and impacts of vehicle traffic
16. Gary R. Kercheck, February 1, 2008, concerns about mitigation, recent zone change as
part of NW Plan District
17. Rob Dortiqnacq, January 31, 2008, opposition to aspects of project
18. Goodwin Harding, February 1, 2008, opposition to height adjustment
19. Rachel Bachman, February 3, 2008, opposition to height adjustment, concerns about
mitigation, Northwest Plan District information
20. Vanessa Cass, February 4, 2008, request to deny height adjustment, concerns about
design, concerns about intent of Zoning Code not being met, suggestions for conditions
of approval, photographs
21. Michael Taylor, February 4, 2008, opposition to height and loading space adjustment,
didn’t receive Revised Notice of Proposal
22. Zan Tewksbury, February 4, 2008, concerns proposal is similar to zone change
23. Christine Jerko, February 4, 2008, concern about NW District Association vote,
gratitude for architect’s work, request for design review
Site History Research
Appeal
1. Appeal Statement
2. Notice of Appeal Hearing
3. Appeal notice mail list
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4. Staff PowerPoint
Received before hearing
1. Letter from Stephen Metzler, supports appellant’s position
2. Email from Vanessa Cass, concerns regarding FAR calculations; applicant’s response
3. Email from applicant, requesting clarification regarding opinions expressed by
employee of architecture firm; response from Dick Aanderud of architecture firm
4. Email and attachment from Gary Kercheck, Northwest District Plan reference to
measuring setbacks for parking structures in split-zoned sites; staff reply
5. Memo from BDS Representative, Matt Wickstrom to Adjustment Committee members,
staff response to appellant’s statement and further information
Received at hearing
1. PowerPoint presentation presented by applicant
2. Email from Ryan Yaden to Matt Wickstrom clarifying measurements shown in Exhibits
C-8 and C-9 of the decision.
Received during open record period (deadline May 6, 2008)
1. Letter from Michael Taylor, opposition to project and findings in staff decision
2. Letter and attachments from Gary Kercheck representing appellant, response to
calculations, perspective photographs, findings in staff decision, questions about
height measurement
3. Email from Rachel Bachman, account of Northwest District Neighborhood Association
meeting
4. Letter from Robert Dortiqnacq, opinions regarding Adjustment Review procedure and
staff findings
5. Memo and attachments from BDS Representative, Matt Wickstrom clarifying
comparision calculations
Received during open period to rebut new evidence submitted during open record period
(deadline May 13, 2008).
1. Memo from BDS Representative, Matt Wickstrom responding to additional information
received during open record period
Received during applicant’s final rebuttal period (deadline May 20, 2008)
1. Memo from Carrie Schilling and William Neburka responding to information submitted
by appellant

Copies
Applicant
Appellant
All Parties Who Wrote or Submitted Testimony at the Public Hearing
Auditor’s Office
Planning and Zoning
Appeal of this decision. This decision is final and becomes effective the day the notice of
decision is mailed (noted above). This decision may not be appealed to City Council; however,
it may be challenged by filing a "Notice of Intent to Appeal" with the State Land Use Board of
Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of the date the decision is mailed, pursuant to ORS 197.620
and 197.830. A fee is required, and the issue being appealed must have been raised by the
close of the record and with sufficient specificity to afford the review body an opportunity to
respond to the issue. For further information, contact LUBA at the Public Utility Commission
Building, 550 Capitol Street NE, Salem, OR 97301 (Telephone: (503) 373-1265).
Recording the final decision. This is the final local decision on this application. You may
record this decision the day following the mailed/filed date shown above.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
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Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.
•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at (503) 988-3034.
Expiration of this approval. This decision expires 3 years from the date it is recorded unless:
• A building permit has been issued, or
• The approved activity has begun, or
• In situations involving only the creation of lots, the land division has been recorded.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit must
be obtained before carrying out this project. At the time they apply for a permit, permittees
must demonstrate compliance with:

All conditions imposed here.

All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review.

All requirements of the building code.

All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the city.

